1
Precision Edge ®
SY10EL38/L
SY100EL38/LMicrel, Inc.
M9999-031006
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
The SY10/100EL38/L are low skew ÷2, ÷4/6 clock
generation chips designed explicitly for low skew clock

M9999-031006
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Information (1)
Package Operating Package Lead
Part Number Type Range Marking Finish
SY10EL38LZC Z20-1 Commercial SY10EL38LZC Sn-Pb
SY10EL38LZCTR(2) Z20-1 Commercial SY10EL38LZC Sn-Pb
SY100EL38LZC Z20-1 Commercial SY100EL38LZC Sn-Pb
SY100EL38LZCTR(2) Z20-1 Commercial SY100EL38LZC Sn-Pb
SY10EL38LZI Z20-1 Industrial SY10EL38LZI Sn-Pb
SY10EL38LZITR(2) Z20-1 Industrial SY10EL38LZI Sn-Pb
SY100EL38LZI Z20-1 Industrial SY100EL38LZI Sn-Pb
SY100EL38LZITR(2) Z20-1 Industrial SY100EL38LZI Sn-Pb
SY10EL38LZG(3) Z20-1 Industrial SY10EL38LZG with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY10EL38LZGTR(2, 3) Z20-1 Industrial SY10EL38LZG with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY100EL38LZG(3) Z20-1 Industrial SY100EL38LZG with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY100EL38LZGTR(2, 3) Z20-1 Industrial SY100EL38LZG with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
Notes:
1. Contact factory for die availability. Dice are guaranteed at TA = 25°C, DC Electricals only.
2. Tape and Reel.
3. Pb-Free package is recommended for new designs.
1VCC
/EN
DIVSEL
CLK
/CLK
VBB
MR
VCC
PHASED_OUT
/PHASED_OUT
20 VCC
Q0
/Q0
Q1
/Q1
Q2
/Q2
Q3
/Q3
VEE
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
20-Pin SOIC (Z20-1)
3
Precision Edge ®
SY10EL38/L
SY100EL38/LMicrel, Inc.
M9999-031006
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
TA = –40°C TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Unit